
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 5 March 2024 at 7.00 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 5 March 2024 

at 7.00 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 5 March 2024 at 7.00 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Li, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 6/2/2024 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs held on 6 February 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
View public 6 February 2024 Minutes here. 

 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 
 

 
5.   Deputations 

 
 

 
6.    Workshops 

Nil 
 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 7.1   City Plan - Adelaide 2036 Project Update 

 
4 - 7 

 
 7.2   Council Assessment Panel - Annual Report 2023 

 
8 - 20 

 
 7.3   Draft Guidelines for Kerbside Waste Management Services 

 
21 - 61 

 
 7.4   Committee Update on the World Heritage Listing for the Adelaide Park 

Lands and Rural Settlement Landscapes 
 

62 - 66 

 
8.    Reports for Noting 

Nil 
 

 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g955/Printed%20minutes%2006th-Feb-2024%2019.00%20City%20Planning%20Development%20and%20Business%20Affairs%20Committee.pdf?T=1


9.    Exclusion of the Public 
In accordance with sections 90(2), (3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs will consider whether to 
discuss in confidence the reports contained within section 10 of this Agenda. 

 

67 - 71 

 
10.   Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 10.1 Draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS) [s 90(3) (j)] 

 
72 - 246 

 
 10.2 Future Living Code Amendment [s 90(3) (m)] 

 
247 - 253 

 
 10.3 Code Amendment - Adult Entertainment and Adult Products and Services 

Premises [s 90(3) (m)] 
 

254 - 337 

 
11.   Closure 

 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 March 2024

 

Tuesday, 5 March 2024 
City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs 
Committee 

City Plan – Adelaide 2036 - Project 
Update 
 
Strategic Alignment - Our Places 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to provide Council with information about the continuing development of City Plan – 
Adelaide 2036 including where Council can access information on progress and the approach to stakeholder and 
community engagement and key dates to deliver the final City Plan by June 2024. 

In 2023 the focus of the City Plan project was developing an evidence base through the creation of the City Plan 
digital tool, accessibility metrics, and future development scenarios. This body of work was developed with input 
from Council, the City of Adelaide (CoA) Strategic Plan 2024-2028 and targeted stakeholder engagement. The 
Stage 1 and 2 report was finalised in October 2023. 

In 2024 the focus is to create a place-based response to achieving the target population of 50,000 residents by 
2036. This work is building on the key themes from the City Plan studio engagement plus key strategic documents 
including the Strategic Plan 2024-2028, Housing Strategy – Investing in our Housing Future, draft Integrated 
Climate Strategy, draft Economic Development Strategy (in progress), Urban Greening Strategy (in progress) and 
Integrated Transport Strategy (in progress).  

The City Plan will meet the objectives of the Capital City Committee, as co-funder of the project, to inform a 
sub-regional plan of the Greater Adelaide Regional Plan. The milestones outlined in this report are timed to present 
the City Plan to Council by 30 June 2024. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 12 March 2024 for consideration. 
THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the approach to provide regular updates on the City Plan project to 30 June 2024 via the Council 

Members portal. 

 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 7.1



 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 March 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places 
Encourage bold, interesting and purposeful development  

Policy 

City Plan forms part of the City of Adelaide’s suite of Strategic Management Plans as 
outlined in the Strategic Plan 2024-2028. It is a recommendation in Council’s submission to 
the Greater Adelaide Regional Plan (GARP) discussion paper in November 2023 that the 
City Plan should be adopted as a sub-regional plan of the GARP. 

Consultation 
[...]
d Budget.  

17. In addition, the City of Adelaide will be participating in the ‘Para-Planner Cadetship Program’ recently 
launched by the State Government in January 2024 (New cadet planning program to provide opportunities 
and address skills shortage | Premier of South Australia).  

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Council Assessment Panel Annual Report 2023  
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 11

https://www.premier.sa.gov.au/media-releases/news-items/new-cadet-planning-program-to-provide-opportunities-and-address-skills-shortage
https://www.premier.sa.gov.au/media-releases/news-items/new-cadet-planning-program-to-provide-opportunities-and-address-skills-shortage


 

CITY OF ADELAIDE 
 

COUNCIL ASSESSMENT PANEL 

 

 

Annual Report 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

January 2024 

 

Page 12

Attachment A



Page 13



CITY OF ADELAIDE 
 
COUNCIL ASSESSMENT PANEL 

1 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

The City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are located on the traditional Country of the 
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and 
emerging. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We 
also extend that respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations. 

DOCUMENT PROPERTIES 

Contact for enquiries and proposed changes 

If you have any questions regarding this document or if you have a suggestion for 
improvements, please contact: 

 

Contact Officer: Seb Grose 

Title: Manager, City Development  

Program: Regulatory Services 

Phone: (08) 8203 7195 

Email: s.grose@cityofadelaide.com.au  

 

Record Details 

HPRM Reference: ACC2024/6908 

HPRM Container: 2024/00038 

 

Version History 

Version Revision Date Revised By Revision Description 

Draft  6 November 2023 Seb Grose Initial draft 

Draft 11 January 2024 Seb Grose Final draft 

Draft  16 January 2024 Steve Zaluski Review 

Final 18 January 2024 Seb Grose Final version to CAP 

Final 29 Janu
[...]

THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the continued efforts of City of Adelaide to seek World Heritage status for the Adelaide Park Lands 

and its Rural Settlement Landscapes in partnership with the Mount Lofty World Heritage Consortium. 

2. Endorses Option B – City of Adelaide and State Government Partnership, as presented in Item 7.4 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 
5 March 2024. 

3. Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to Deputy Premier, Susan Close MP, Minister for Climate, Environment 
and Water seeking State Government support for alternative partnership approaches. 

4. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to write to the Mount Lofty World Heritage 
Consortium advising bid partners of Council’s decision, pending advice from the State Government. 

 

 
 

Page 62

Agenda Item 7.4

https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/strategic-plan-web.pdf
https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/Heritage-Strategy-2021-2036-Action-Plan-2021-2024.pdf
https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/Kadaltilla-Strategic-Plan-2023-2028.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s16492/World%20Heritage%20Bid%20-%20February.pdf


 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 March 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Environment  
Achieve World Heritage listing of our Park Lands, and protect their national heritage listing 
status and pursue State Heritage listing to strengthen protections 

Policy 
As an action identified in the Heritage Strategy 2021-2036, the World Heritage listing of 
Adelaide and its rural settlement landscapes seeks to landmark the site and protect the 
area for future generations to enjoy and appreciate (Link 2).  

Consultation 

City of Adelaide has been working closely with State Government, other local government 
bid partners, the Federal Government and Kad
[...]
 2024 
City Planning, 
Development and Business 
Affairs Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Program Contact:  
Alana Martin, Manager 
Governance  

2018/04291 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Acting 
Chief Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 
90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained 
in the Agenda. 

For the following Reports for Recommendation to Council seeking consideration in confidence 
10.1 Draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS) [section 90(3) (j) of the Act] 

10.2 Future Living Code Amendment [section 90(3) (m) of the Act] 

10.3 Code Amendment - Adult Entertainment and Adult Products and Services Premises 
[section 90(3) (m) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Items 10.1, 10.2 and 10.3: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 
THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (j) and section 90(2) & (7) of 
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee dated 5 March 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to 
the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS)] 
listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This item contains material provided on a confidential basis which the State Government has requested be 
considered in confidence on the grounds that the details of the request are sensitive in nature and the 
release of this information prematurely may be misleading. The disclosure of information in this report could 
reasonably be expected to prejudice the position any negotiations between the City of Adelaide and the 
State Government. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 6 February 2024

Public Interest 

The City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee is satisfied that the principle that the 
meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the 
disclosure of information may result in release of information prior to the finalisation of the matter by the 
State Government and the City of Adelaide. The disclosure of this information may materially and adversely 
affect the viability of the matter and prejudice the ability of the parties to discuss/participate or influence a 
proposal for the benefit of the State Government, the City of Adelaide and the community in this matter 
which on balance would be contrary to the public interest.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 5 March 2024 orders that the public (with the exception 
of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to 
enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Draft Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy (APLMS)] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains 
information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (j) of the Act.  

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.2 
THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (m) and section 90(2) & (7) 
of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs Committee dated 5 March 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting 
closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.2 [Future Living Code Amendment] listed on the Agenda 
in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as it contains information and links to draft Code Amendment documents provided 
by Planning and Land Use Services in confidence.  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably breach confidentiality of information provided to 
Council by the State Government through Planning and Land Use Services prior to the commencement of a 
Code Amendment. 

Public Interest 

The Council is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information will result in release of 
information that has been provided to Council in confidence from the State Government through Planning 
and Land Use Services.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 5 March 2024 orders that the public (with the exception 
of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to 
enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.2 [Future Living Code Amendment] 
listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind 
referred to in section 90(3) (m) of the Act.  

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.3 
THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (m) and section 90(2) & (7) 
of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs Committee dated 5 March 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting 
closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.3 [Code Amendment - Adult Entertainment and Adult 
Products and Services Premises] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be 
contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as it contains information regarding the draft Code Amendment that is not 
appropriate to be made public prior to the commencement of public engagement, particularly due to the 
potentially sensitive nature of the draft Code Amendment  

Page 68



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 6 February 2024

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably breach confidentiality of information prior to 
public engagement of the draft Code Amendment.  

Public Interest 

 The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information will release the draft Code 
Amendment prior to Council endorsement of the policy approach and public engagement plan.   

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 5 March 2024 orders that the public (with the exception 
of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to 
enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.3 [Code Amendment - Adult 
Entertainment and Adult Products and Services Premises] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such 
item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (m) of the Act.  

 

 

 

Page 69



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 6 February 2024

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council must be 

conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council may order that the public be excluded from attendance at a 
meeting if Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to 
receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public 
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees 
of the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confi
[...]
vision 2 of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 before the 
draft instrument or amendment is released for public consultation under that Act. 

 

 

Page 70



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 6 February 2024

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 71



Document is Restricted

Page 72

Agenda Item 10.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((j))



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Attachment A
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((j))



Document is Restricted

Page 247

Agenda Item 10.2
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((m))



Document is Restricted

Page 254

Agenda Item 10.3
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((m))



Document is Restricted

Page 263

Attachment A
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((m))



Document is Restricted

Page 312

Attachment B
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((m))


	Agenda
	7.1 City Plan - Adelaide 2036 Project Update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	7.2 Council Assessment Panel - Annual Report 2023
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Council Assessment Panel - Annual Report 2023

	7.3 Draft Guidelines for Kerbside Waste Management Services
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Resource Recovery (Waste and Recycling) Policy Proposals - Draft Operating Guidelines
	Attachment B for Resource Recovery (Waste and Recycling) Policy Proposals - Draft Community Guidelines
	Attachment C for Resource Recovery (Waste and Recycling) Policy Proposals - Draft Engagement Plan

	7.4 Committee Update on the World Heritage Listing for the Adelaide Park Lands and Rural Settlement Landscapes
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	9 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.2
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.3
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	10.1 Draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS)
	Attachment A for Draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS)

	10.2 Future Living Code Amendment
	10.3 Code Amendment - Adult Entertainment and Adult Products and Services Premises
	Attachment A for Code Amendment - Adult Entertainment and Adult Products and Services Premises
	Attachment B for Code Amendment - Adult Entertainment and Adult Products and Services Premises






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

for the meeting 
 
 

Tuesday, 5 March 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 March 2024 at 7.32 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 March 2024

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Couros, Elliott, Hou and Li 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 
 The Chair stated: 

 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 Apologies:  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Giles and Siebentritt 

Absent: 

Councillor Davis 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 6/2/2024 
 Moved by Lord Mayor 

Seconded by Councillor Elliott, 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs held on 6 February 
2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 
 
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 
 Nil 
 
5 Deputations 
 Nil 
 
6 Workshops 
 Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 City Plan - Adelaide 2036 Project Update 
 Moved by Councillor Couros, 

Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 
THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the approach to provide regular updates on the City Plan project to 30 June 2024 via the 

Council Members portal. 

Carried 
 
7.2 Council Assessment Panel - Annual Report 2023 
 Moved by Councillor Couros, 

Seconded by Councillor Martin - 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 March 2024 at 7.32 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 March 2024

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Notes the Council Assessment Panel Annual Report 2023 contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held 
on 5 March 2024. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
7.3 Draft Guidelines for Kerbside Waste Management Services 
 Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Hou, 
Seconded by Councillor Couros - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Defers Item 7.3 - Draft Guidelines for Kerbside Waste Management to a future City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting.  

Carried 
 
7.4 Committee Update on the World Heritage Listing for the Adelaide Park Lands and Rural Settlement 

Landscapes 
 Moved by Councillor Martin, 

Seconded by Councillor Couros - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the continued efforts of City of Adelaide to seek World Heritage status for the Adelaide Park 
Lands and its Rural Settlement Landscapes in partnership with the Mount Lofty World Heritage 
Consortium. 

2. Endorses Option B – City of Adelaide and State Government Partnership, as presented in Item 7.4 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held 
on 5 March 2024. 

3. Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to Deputy Premier, Susan Close MP, Minister for Climate, 
Environment and Water seeking State Government support for alternative partnership approaches. 

4. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to write to the Mount Lofty World Heritage 
Consortium advising bid partners of Council’s decision, pending advice from the State Government. 

Carried 
 
8 Reports for Noting 
 Nil 
 
9 Exclusion of the Public 
 Moved by Lord Mayor, 

Seconded by Councillor Couros - 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (j) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and 
Business Affairs Committee dated 5 March 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in 
a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Draft Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy (APLMS)] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 March 2024 at 7.32 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 March 2024

balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This item contains material provided on a confidential basis which the State Government has 
requested be considered in confidence on the grounds that the details of the request are sensitive in 
nature and the release of this information prematurely may be misleading. The disclosure of 
information in this report could reasonably be expected to prejudice the position any negotiations 
between the City of Adelaide and the State Government. 

Public Interest 

The City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee is satisfied that the principle that the 
meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances 
because the disclosure of information may result in release of information prior to the finalisation of the 
matter by the State Government and the City of Adelaide. The disclosure of this information may 
materially and adversely affect the viability of the matter and prejudice the ability of the parties to 
discuss/participate or influence a proposal for the benefit of the State Government, the City of Adelaide 
and the community in this matter which on balance would be contrary to the public interest.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 5 March 2024 orders that the public 
(with the exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded 
from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Draft 
Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS)] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such 
item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (j) of the Act.  

Carried 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Couros - 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.2 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (m) and section 90(2) 
& (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and 
Business Affairs Committee dated 5 March 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in 
a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.2 [Future Living Code Amendment] 
listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public 
interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as it contains information and links to draft Code Amendment documents 
provided by Planning and Land Use Services in confidence.  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably breach confidentiality of information 
provided to Council by the State Government through Planning and Land Use Services prior to the 
commencement of a Code Amendment. 

Public Interest 

The Council is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public 
has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information will result in 
release of information that has been provided to Council in confidence from the State Government 
through Planning and Land Use Services.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 5 March 2024 orders that the public 
(with the exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded 
from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.2 [Future 
Living Code Amendment] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains 
information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (m) of the Act.  

Carried 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Couros - 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.3 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 March 2024 at 7.32 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 March 2024

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (m) and section 90(2) 
& (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and 
Business Affairs Committee dated 5 March 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in 
a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.3 [Code Amendment - Adult 
Entertainment and Adult Products and Services Premises] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to 
the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as it contains information regarding the draft Code Amendment that is not 
appropriate to be made public prior to the commencement of public engagement, particularly due to 
the potentially sensitive nature of the draft Code Amendment  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably breach confidentiality of information prior 
to public engagement of the draft Code Amendment.  

Public Interest 

 The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the 
public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information will 
release the draft Code Amendment prior to Council endorsement of the policy approach and public 
engagement plan.   

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 5 March 2024 orders that the public 
(with the exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded 
from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.3 [Code 
Amendment - Adult Entertainment and Adult Products and Services Premises] listed in the Agenda, on 
the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in 
section 90(3) (m) of the Act.  

Carried 
Members of the public and Corporation staff present not directly involved with Items 10.1, 10.2 and 10.3, left 
the Council Chamber at 8.06 pm.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 March 2024 at 7.32 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 March 2024

  
10 Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
10.1 Draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS) [S90(3) (j)] 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 March 2024 at 7.32 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 March 2024

 

The meeting adjourned at 8.16 pm, to a time and place to be determined by the Acting Chief Executive 
Officer. 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 8.16 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Noon 
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


